
Staff Report 
February 8, 2022 

TO: Honorable Mayor and Town Council 

FROM: Merrill Buck, Town Engineer  

DATE: January 31, 2022 

RE: Public Hearing – Recology Request for a Rate Increase 

Recommendation 

Hold a public hearing on the proposed garbage collection service rate increase requested by 
Recology Auburn Placer.  Consider all protests, including any written protests submitted prior to 
the close of the public hearing, tabulate ballots, and if no majority protest exists, approve a 
resolution establishing new Town of Loomis customer rates for garbage collection service, 
effective and retroactive to January 1, 2022.  

Issue Statement 

Recology has been providing garbage collection service to the Town of Loomis since 1978.  The 
latest contract, approved by the Town Council in 2001, was amended in 2007 to include a 
residential green waste program at no cost to Loomis residents.  This was done in exchange for 
a ten-year contract extension that takes the term to 2024.  To this day, the cost for yard waste 
collection, valued at the time at $5.48 per month per customer, has been waived. 

The yard waste collection program was in response to California statues that took effect in 
2004.  They required all state agencies to divert at least 50% of their solid waste from landfills. 
The yard waste collection program diverts between 8 to 15% from the Town’s waste stream, 
which has allowed the Town to meet its 50% diversion requirement.  

In 2016, California adopted SB 1383 which mandated additional waste reduction.  Under these 
statues, the Town must achieve a 75% reduction in organic waste disposal by the end of 2024.  

The regional agency responsible for the processing and disposal of solid waste is the Western 
Placer Waste Management Authority (WPWMA).  Their facilities include an active landfill in 
Roseville and a Material Recovery Facility in Lincoln which includes trash sorting, composting, 
household hazardous waste collection, and a recycling buyback facility.   

In March 2021, the WPWMA held a public hearing to receive input on a proposal to significantly 
increase its “tipping” (disposal) fees.  Three options were presented with fees for the disposal of 
municipal waste increasing by either 2.5%, 10.3% or 20.5%.  The option for the highest tipping 
fee increase of 20.5% was adopted and went into effect on July 1, 2021.   

Item 13



The WPWMA staff report, included as Attachment C to this report, argued that the highest 
percentage rate option would generate an additional $10.9 million annually.  This would best 
position the WPWMA, financially, to be able to address infrastructure needs associate with their 
Waste Action Plan.  This plan, currently in the Environmental Impact Report (EIR) review stage, 
includes significant facility upgrades valued at between $350 to $640 million, depending upon 
the option selected.  The goal is to create additional capacity to accommodate population 
growth which is expected to double in the next 20 years. And it responds to California 
regulations that restrict what can go into landfills and mandates a 75% organic material 
diversion rate.  An overview fact sheet of the WPWMA’s Waste Action Plan is included as 
Attachment D. 

Discussion 

All commercial and residential property owners in the Town of Loomis who are billed for 
garbage service under the franchise agreement with Recology were mailed a notice, 45 days in 
advance of the public hearing, in compliance with Proposition 218.  The current garbage 
collection fees along with the proposed adjustments are shown in this notice.  A copy of this 
notice is included as Attachment B to this report.  

Recology’s service rates include and incorporate the cost for providing other services to the 
Town.  These include street sweeping, dead animal pick-up, emptying trash and recycling cans 
on Taylor Road, residential curbside pick-up of e-waste, motor oil and cooking oil, coordination 
with local restaurants on commercial food waste recycling, and a yearly clean-up day.   

The cost of a 96-gallon toter, the most common residential service, is proposed to increase from 
the current rate of $28.37 to $31.32 per month (10.4% increase).  A typical five cubic yard bin 
used by commercial customers, serviced one time per week, is proposed to increase from the 
current rate of $410.86 to $442.63 per month (7.7% increase). 

Previous rate increases are shown in the table below. 

Residential 
Single Toter 

Percentage 
Increase 
from Prior 

Commercial 
5 yards 

1x per week 

Percentage 
Increase 
from Prior 

2006 $22.98 $319.79 

2007 $23.32 1.50% $326.33 2.00% 

2008 $23.76 1.90% $334.60 2.50% 

2009 $23.76 0.00% $339.60 1.50% 

2010 $24.03 1.10% $347.50 2.30% 

2211 $24.60 2.40% $347.50 0.00% 

2012 $24.89 1.20% $352.99 1.60% 

2013 $25.13 1.00% $357.60 1.30% 

2014 $25.33 0.80% $361.41 1.10% 

2015 $25.68 1.40% $366.46 1.40% 

2016 $25.99 1.20% $376.26 1.60% 

2017 $25.99 0.00% $376.26 0.00% 

2018 $25.99 0.00% $376.26 0.00% 

2019 $27.43 5.50% $397.89 5.70% 

2020 $28.37 3.40% $410.86 3.30% 

2022 $31.32 10.40% $442.63 7.70% 



There are significant costs that Recology must now cover.  As a hauler, they can’t control their 
disposal costs, so the 20% higher tipping fee imposed by the WPWMA must be recovered as a 
pass-through cost.  Also included in the proposed rate adjustment is a 1.5% cost of living 
adjustment for cost associated with previously negotiated labor agreements.  Finally, although 
not mentioned as a reason for the rate adjustment, it’s worth noting that inflation is on the rise.  
This will put pressure on Recology’s operational costs going forward.  From December 2020 to 
December 2021, consumer prices for all items rose 7.0%, the largest December to December 
percent change since 1981.   

Absent a majority protest, staff recommends proceeding with the requested garbage collection 
rate increases to ensure adequate operating revenue.  If approved, the proposed fees will take 
effect and be retroactive to January 1, 2022. 

CEQA Requirements 

Under CEQA Guidelines Section 15273 there are no CEQA implications associated with the 
proposed rate increase as they do not increase or expand service.  

Financial and/or Policy Implications 

The approval of the proposed rate increase will result in an average rate increase of between 8 
to 13% depending upon the type and level of service.  Collection fees for garbage service are 
paid directly to Recology by their customers.  As a result, the proposed rate increase has no 
direct impact on the Town’s General Fund.    

Attachments 

A. Resolution

B. Public Hearing Notice

C. WPWMA - March 11, 2021, Tipping Fee Increase Staff Report

D. WPWAM - Waste Action Plan Fact Sheet

On File with the Town Clerk: 

A. Recology Franchise Agreement – July 1, 2001

B. First Amendment to Agreement – June 12, 2007



TOWN OF LOOMIS

RESOLUTION 22-___ 

RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF LOOMIS  
APPROVING A RATE INCREASE TO THE SOLID WASTE REFUSE COLLECTION AND HAULING 

CONTRACT WITH RECOLOGY AUBURN PLACER 

WHEREAS, the Town of Loomis has a long-standing contractual relationship with Recology 
Auburn Placer to provide solid waste collection services for the Town; and 

WHEREAS, the franchise agreement with Recology Auburn Placer includes the ability to make 
requests for rate adjustments on an annual basis, to reflect the cost of doing business; and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to the franchise agreement, Recology Auburn Placer has requested a 
rate adjustment to the collection service rates charged to its Town of Loomis customers to cover both 
an increased tipping fee charged by the Western Placer Waste Management Authority and a cost-of-
living adjustment; and 

WHEREAS, Recology Auburn Placer provided written notice of the proposed rate 
increase to its customers along with the date and time of the public hearing to consider the proposed 
rate increase, not less than 45 days prior to the public hearing, in compliance with California 
Constitution Article XIII D (Proposition 218); and 

WHEREAS, the duly noticed public hearing for the proposed solid waste collection 
service rate increases were held before the Town Council on February 8, 2022; and 

WHEREAS, at the conclusion of the public hearing, the Town Clerk tabulated the number of 
written protests received and reported that there was not a majority protest of the proposed collection 
service rates by owners or authorized representative of the identified and affected properties; and 

WHEREAS, the Town Council has reviewed the information submitted by Recology Auburn 
Placer proposing to raise rates within the parameters of the contract, and after considering public 
testimony, the Town Council has determined that the proposed collection service rates are 
appropriate, lawful, and should be adopted. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the Town of Loomis, that the rate 
increases requested by Recology Auburn Placer, as stated in the public notice, are approved; and be it 

FURTHER RESOLVED that the collection service rate increases will be retroactive and 
effective as of January 1, 2022.   

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 8th day of February 2022 by the following vote: 

AYES:  
NOES:  
ABSENT: 
ABSTAINED: 

Mayor 
ATTEST: 

Deputy Town Clerk 

Item 13 Attach A



Item 13 Attach B





5

Item 13 Attach C



6



7



EXHIBIT A 

8



EXHIBIT A 

9



EXHIBIT A 

10



Renewable Placer: 

Waste Action Plan

Proactively meeting the infrastructure needs of western Placer County 
through responsible solid waste management.

The Western Placer Waste Management Authority (WPWMA) is expanding our facilities to 
meet the needs of Placer County’s growing population and California’s increased regulatory 
requirements. Moving beyond the status quo provides protection and opportunity.

The WPWMA is working closely with the community to develop practical solid waste management solutions that 
prioritize our neighbors and customers, maintain local control, and support continued economic growth.

California is enforcing  
regulations to reduce  
material going into landfills.

The WPWMA has outgrown 
existing solid waste facilities.

75% organics diversion required 
by 2025 necessitates a doubling 
of existing facility capacity.

WPWMA estimates a doubling 
of the population over the  
next 20 years.

The WPWMA must expand operating  
capacity to comply with state regulations 
and accommodate population growth.

THE ISSUES

The collapse of the international recycling 
market has impacted solid waste facility 
capacities across the US.

Expanding the WPWMA’s facilities allows 
Placer County to maintain local control over 
solid waste customers’ rates and services.

BOTTOM LINE
Addressing solid waste infrastructure needs now will provide for regional economic growth 
and reduce potentially significant cost implications for jurisdictions, residents and businesses.

THE PLAN
The Plan ensures that WPWMA and its Member Agencies are well-positioned to meet resident 
and business needs. The Plan complies with regulations through innovative local waste  
management, supporting regional growth, and positioning western Placer County as an 
innovative leader in resource recovery through a closed-loop system, creating new products, 
local jobs and revenue opportunities.

Item 13 Attach D



Evaluated facility needs in 
a transparent process by 

conducting studies  
to support plan  

decisions.

2019

Enhance operational

compatibility with current

and future neighboring

land uses

Provide capacity to support

current and future population

and development

Ensure compliance

with expanding

regulations

Create opportunities

for industrial innovation

and economic growth

Provide a safeguard

for future generations

by maintaining local

control and stable rates

Increase facility

recycling and

landfill diversion

 

 

 

 

PLAN GOALS

PLAN ELEMENTS

Landfill
Provide capacity to  

accommodate regional 

growth; maintain local  

control of costs and  

disposal methods.

Composting
Process additional 

materials to meet 

regulations; minimize 

associated odors.

Construction  
and Demolition
Increase operating capacity,  

efficiency, and material  

diversion; maintain  

competitive rates.

Public Drop-off
Maintain safety and 

convenience; reduce 

traffic congestion.

ENGAGEMENT OPPORTUNITIES
Engaged a wide range  

of stakeholders and  
interested parties  

for input on  
plan concepts.

COMING SOON: Draft EIR  
public review, comment  

period and public hearings. 
WPWMA Board consideration 

of Plan project approval.

2018 2021

Plan concepts selected  
for CEQA based  

on informed  
WPWMA Board  

decision.

2020

For more about the Plan, view Plan options through our new interactive map and learn 
more about our public engagement opportunities, visit: www.renewableplacer.com


	SR - Recology Rate Increase Public Hearing.pdf
	Attach B - 45 Day Notice.pdf
	APR Loomis Notice pg1.3.pdf
	APR Loomis Notice pg2.2.pdf

	Attach C - WPWMA Tipping Fee SR.pdf
	Attach D - WasteActionPlan_Factsheet.pdf

